Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

This notice is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities.

This notice is not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States. This notice does not constitute or form a part of an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction.

The securities have not been, and will not be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1993 (the "U.S. Securities Act"), or the securities laws of any state of the United States or other jurisdiction and the securities may not be offered or sold within the United States, except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state or local securities law. There will be no public offering of securities in the United States.

NOTICE OF LISTING ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED



AIRPORT AUTHORITY

(a statutory body corporate established in Hong Kong under the Airport Authority Ordinance)

U.S.\$900,000,000 1.625 per cent. Notes due 2031 (the "2031 Notes") (Stock Code: 40581)

and

Juc. 40301

U.S.\$600,000,000 2.625 per cent. Notes due 2051 (the "2051 Notes")

(Stock Code: 40582)

(together, the "Notes")

Joint Global Coordinators, Joint Bookrunners and Joint Lead Managers

BofA Securities HSBC Standard Chartered Bank UBS

Joint Bookrunners and Joint Lead Managers

BOC International Citigroup Deutsche Bank Mizuho Securities

Joint Lead Managers

ANZ Crédit Agricole CIB DBS Bank Ltd. J.P. Morgan Nomura Scotiabank SMBC Nikko

Application has been made to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the listing of and permission to deal in the 2031 Notes and the 2051 Notes by way of debt issues to professional investors (as defined in Chapter 37 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited) only, as described in the offering memorandum dated 28 January 2021. Permission for the listing of, and dealing in, the Notes is expected to become effective on 5 February 2021.

Hong Kong, 5 February 2021

As at the date of this notice, the Chief Executive Officer of Airport Authority is Mr. Fred Lam Tin-fuk JP, and the executive directors of Airport Authority are Mr. David Au Ho-cheung, Ms. Cissy Chan Ching-sze, Mrs. Vivian Cheung Kar-fay, Ms. Florence Chung Wai-yee, Mr. Julian Lee Pui-hang, Mr. Ricky Leung Wing-kee and Mr. Kevin Poole.